

FIR No. 450/25
State Vs. Dinesh Kumar
PS Subzi Mandi
U/s 20 NDPS Act

10.11.2025

Fresh charge-sheet is already filed. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced from JC.
IO ASI Sakharam in person.

On inquiry, accused submits that he has not engaged any counsel.

At this stage, Ms. Kanchan Dewan, Ld. Dy. LADC is appointed to represent the accused during further trial of this case. Copy be given dasti to accused as well as Ld. Dy. LADC.

On inquiry, IO submits that the investigation qua FSL result and co-accused Sonu @ Vijay is pending. IO further submits that accused Dinesh Kumar has only disclosed the name of co-accused Sonu @ Vijay but he did not disclose his whereabouts.

Charge-sheet perused. Cognizance taken.

Copy of charge-sheet is supplied to accused against acknowledgement.

Let notice be issued to the IO to appear in person with report regarding FSL result on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of IO with reoprt regarding FSL result as well as scrutiny of documents on **05.01.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/10.11.2025